
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2018, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam 
email: jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Former Public Conveniences, School Road, Fawley (Application 
18/10801) (Pages 1 - 10) 

  Two-storey building for flexible use (Use Class A1, A2, B1a) (Details of 
appearance and landscaping, development granted by Outline Permission 
14/11133) 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   Land of Aspen Cottage, Hythe Road, Marchwood (Application 18/10888) 
(Pages 11 - 24) 

  House; detached garage 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   3 Strides Lane, Ringwood (Application 18/10976) (Pages 25 - 34) 

  Change of use from office (B1) to residential (C3); dormers; rooflight; 
fenestration alterations; boundary fence; parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   Southampton Road Garage, Southampton Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 18/10984) (Pages 35 - 42) 

  Continue siting of portable cabin until September 2021; temporary use of land 
as open storage and depot (Use Class B8) including deliveries; collection and 
sales; 2m high security fence and gates (retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   Nu-Car Diesel Centre Totton Ltd, Totton By-pass, Totton (Application 
18/11443) (Pages 43 - 54) 

  Use as car hire centre (Sui Generis Use); single-storey building; remove 
existing portacabin 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   4 South Street, Pennington, Lymington (Application 18/11264) (Pages 55 
- 62) 

  Use as flat (Use Class C3); external alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

4.   SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

 The Council operates an extensive scheme of delegation of powers to officers to 
allow decisions to be taken quickly and effectively at an operational level. 
 
The scheme of delegations needs to be updated to take account of a recent change 
in the structure of the planning service.  No additional powers are proposed, merely 
a change in the officers that are authorised to act. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the scheme of delegation of powers to officers be updated so that all 
delegations currently to the Principal Planning Officers are also delegated to the 
Planning Implementation and Enforcement Team Leader. 
 

5.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 W G Andrews (Chairman) 
P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs S M Bennison 
Mrs F Carpenter 
Ms K V Crisell 
A H G Davis 
R L Frampton 
A T Glass 
L E Harris 
D Harrison 
 

Mrs M D Holding 
Mrs C Hopkins 
M Langdale 
J M Olliff-Cooper 
A K Penson 
Miss A Sevier 
Mrs B J Thorne 
Mrs C V Ward 
M L White 
Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

STATUTORY TESTS 
 
 

Introduction 
 
In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed 
building consent and other types of consent, the decision maker is required by law to have 
regard to certain matters. 
 
The most commonly used statutory tests are set out below. The list is not exhaustive.  In 
reaching its decisions on the applications in this agenda, the Committee is obliged to take 
account of the relevant statutory tests.  
 
 
The Development Plan 
 
The Development Plan Section 38 
 
The Development Plan comprises the local development plan documents (taken as a whole) 
which have been adopted or approved in relation to that area. 
 
If regard is to be had to the Development Plan for the purpose of any determination to be 
made the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
 
Listed Buildings 
 
Section 66  General duty as respects listed buildings in exercise of planning functions. 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
 
In considering whether to grant planning permission for development which affects a listed 
building or its setting, the local planning authority or, as the case may be, the Secretary of 
State shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or 
any features or special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 
 
 
Conservation Areas 
 
Section 72  General duty as respects conservation areas in exercise of planning functions 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
 
(1)  In the exercise, with respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, of any 
powers under any of the provisions mentioned in subsection (2), special attention shall be 
paid to the desirability of preserving or en
[...]
lings and 
ranges between £798 and £2,304 per annum for a six year period. For the purposes of any 
report it is assumed that all new dwellings are banded D (as we don’t actually know their 
band at planning application stage) which gives rise to grant of £1,224 per dwelling or 
£7,344 over six years. 
 
 



Planning Committee 12 December 2018 Item 3 a

Application Number: 18/10801 Reserved Matters

Site: FORMER PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, SCHOOL ROAD,

FAWLEY SO45 1EA

Development: Two-storey building for flexible use (Use Class A1, A2, B1a)

(Details of appearance & landscaping, development granted by

Outline Permission 14/11133)

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Cleall

Target Date: 15/08/2018

Extension Date: 17/12/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to Parish Council view

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built up area

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives

1. Special qualities
4. Economy
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality.

Policies

CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)
CS9 Settlement hierarchy - Fawley is a level 3 settlement with potential for small
scale development.
CS5: Safe and healthy communities
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS17: Employment and economic development
CS20: Town, district, village and local centres

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document
NPPF1 - Sustainable development
DM1 Heritage and conservation
DM19 Small local shops and public houses

4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPD Parking standards

6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 17/11577 - Two storey building for flexible use (Class A1, A2, B1a) -
reserved matters application refused 5 April 2018

6.2 14/11133 - Two storey building for flexible use (Class A1, A2, B1a) -
outline permission granted 2 July 2015

6.3 11/97141 – Use as dwelling; single storey extensions and associated
external alterations  - refused 1 July 2011

6.4 10/96285 – Use as dwelling; single storey extensions and associated
external alterations  - refused 2 February 2011

7 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Fawley Parish Council: recommend refusal as we query whether the time
scales /conditions of earlier planning applications have been complied with, we
note the concerns of the local community, including parking and raise concern
as to who has agreed the stated removal of trees which would result in a loss of
community amenity.

8 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

None received.

9 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

9.1 Tree Officer: there is a protected oak tree on the north east boundary of
this site. Overall I have no objections to the proposed landscaping
scheme for this site. However, the plans show the existing hardstanding
within the root protection area of the oak tree being removed and
replaced with soft landscaping. There is potential to damage the tree.
Therefore a condition will be required to require a method statement to
be provided.

9.2 SSE Lighting: further to a discussion with David Atherton at Hampshire
County Council I can confirm that the proposed location for the lighting
column is acceptable. He has also confirmed that the ‘client’ (for
purposes of payment) shall be the Developer.

Page 2



9.3 Hampshire County Council Highway Authority: confirmed that amended
site layout plan is acceptable and that the new bus stop position is
agreed. The County Council also will fund the new bus stop and
associated works.

10 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

10.1 3 letters of objection and petition on behalf of 51 residents raising the
following concerns

Highway safety and traffic generation issues with no parking provided
for users a
[...]
rning area
between the two properties;

ii) the non material amendment relating to the garage/car port for Aspen Cottage being
approved prior to the issue of planning permission; and

iii) the imposition of the conditions set out below:

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Page 19



2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Site layout plan ASP 021b Rev D; Location/block/elevation/floor plan ASP
020b Rev C

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences, samples or exact details of the facing and
roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be implemented
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New
Forest District outside the National Park.

4. The first floor windows on the north-east elevation of the approved dwelling
shall at all times be glazed with obscure glass as shown on the approved
plan. The aforementioned windows should be fitted with obscure glass with
a minimum obscurity of level 3 glazing and not an applied film. 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining neighbouring
properties in accordance with policy CS2 of the Local Plan for
the New Forest District outside the National Park (Core
Strategy).

5. Before development commences, the proposed slab levels in relationship to
the existing ground levels set to an agreed datum shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only
take place in accordance with those details which have b
[...]
ns of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1
of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage, or means of enclosure otherwise
approved by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be erected
or carried out without express planning permission first having been
granted.

Reason: In view of the physical characteristics of the plot, the Local
Planning Authority would wish to ensure that any future
development proposals do not adversely affect the visual
amenities of the area and the amenities of neighbouring
properties, contrary to Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New
Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

10. No development shall be carried out until proposals for the mitigation of the
impact of the development on the New Forest and Solent Coast European
Nature Conservation Sites have been submitted to and approved in writing
by the local planning authority, and the local planning authority has
confirmed in writing that the provision of the proposed mitigation has been
secured.   Such proposals must:

(a) Provide for mitigation in accordance with the New Forest District
Council Mitigation Strategy for European Sites SPD, adopted in June
2014 (or any amendment to or replacement for this document in
force at the time), or for mitigation to at least an equivalent effect;

(b) Provide details of the manner in which the proposed mitigation is to
be secured. Details to be submitted shall include arrangements for
the ongoing maintenance and monitoring of any Suitable Alternative
Natural Green Spaces which form part of the proposed mitigation
measures together with arrangements for permanent public access
thereto.

(c) The development shall be carried out in accordance with and subject
to the approved proposals.

Page 21



Reason: The impacts of the proposed development must be mitigated
before any developme
[...]
m)

Pl
ay

 A
re

a

D
ra

in

M
AR

C
H

W
O

O
D

 B
Y-

PA
SS

ST
 C

ONT
ES

T 
W

AY

Sa
nd

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

08
88

La
nd

 o
f A

sp
en

 C
ot

ta
ge

3b

De
ce

m
be

r 2
01

8

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

H
yt

he
 R

oa
d

M
ar

ch
w

oo
d

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 24



Planning Committee 12 December 2018 Item 3 c

Application Number: 18/10976 Full Planning Permission

Site: 3 STRIDES LANE, RINGWOOD BH24 1ED

Development: Change of use from office (B1) to residential (C3); dormers;

rooflight; fenestration alterations; boundary fence; parking

Applicant: Surereed Ltd

Target Date: 25/09/2018

Extension Date: 14/12/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to retail protection Policy.

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Primary Shopping Area
Built-up Area
Town Centre Boundary
Flood Zone 2
Ringwood Conservation Area

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Local Plan Part 1 (Core Strategy):

CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design Quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment
CS6: Flood Risk
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS20: Town, district, village and local centres
CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management Plan Document

DM1: Heritage and Conservation
DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites

National Planning Policy Framework 
[...]
a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 34



Planning Committee 12 December 2018 Item 3 d

Application Number: 18/10984 Full Planning Permission

Site: SOUTHAMPTON ROAD GARAGE, SOUTHAMPTON ROAD,

FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AP

Development: Continue siting of portable cabin until September 2021; temporary

use of land as open storage and depot (Use Class B8) including

deliveries, collection and sales; 2m high security fence and gates

(Retrospective)

Applicant: Cracknell Timber Services Ltd

Target Date: 24/09/2018

Extension Date: 14/12/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Recommendation contrary to countryside protection policy

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Flood Zone

Plan Area

Landfill (Former)

Countryside

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

CS1 Sustainable development
CS2 Design quality
CS6: Flood risk
CS10 Spatial strategy
CS21 Rural economy

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

DM22: Employment development in the countryside

Page 35

Agenda Item 3d



4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

None

6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 99/66981 - Continued temporary use of land as coach parking area
(renew PP 62079) - 09/09/1999 Grant Temporary Permission

7 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Fordingbridge Town Council: recommend that permission is granted

8 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

None

9 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

9.1 Environmental Health (Contaminated Land): no objections

9.2 Environmental Health (Pollution) - these comments relate only to the use
of the land for B8 use.  This department has no concerns regarding the
siting of the portable cabin and the provision of security fence and gates.
This site i
[...]
ittee 12 December 2018 Item 3 e

Application Number: 18/11443 Full Planning Permission

Site: NU-CAR DIESEL CENTRE TOTTON LTD, TOTTON BY-PASS,

TOTTON SO40 9HL

Development: Use as car hire centre (Sui Generis Use); single-storey building;
remove existing portacabin

Applicant: Mr Reeves

Target Date: 24/12/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Richard Natt

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to Policy

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built up area
Town Centre

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
4. Economy
5. Travel
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies
Core Strategy 2009
CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS17: Employment and economic development
CS20: Town, district, village and local centres
CS24: Transport considerations

Local Plan Part 2 (Sites and Development Management DPD) 2014
TOT15: Totton town centre opportunity site
DM16:   Within town centres, outside Primary Shopping Areas and Secondary
Shopping Frontages

Page 43

Agenda Item 3e



4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPG - Totton Town Centre - Urban Design Framework
SPD - Parking Standards

6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 Temporary use of land for car sales, temporary siting of portable cabin to
the north-west boundary and associated landscaping (13/10491) Grant
temporary permission on the 23rd December 2013

6.2 Display 3 internally illuminated panel signs, 2 internally illuminated post
mounted signs (18/11444) Pending decision

7 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Totton and Eling Town Council: recommend permission and comment as
follows; The Town Council previously recommended refusal for the 
[...]

o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

To
tto

n 
By

-P
as

s
To

tto
n

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 December 2018 Item 3 f

Application Number: 18/11264 Full Planning Permission

Site: 4 SOUTH STREET, PENNINGTON, LYMINGTON SO41 8ED

Development: Use as flat (Use Class C3); external alterations

Applicant: DMG Retirement Trust

Target Date: 12/11/2018

Extension Date: 14/12/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary Councillor view
Contrary to Policy

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built up area
Local Shopping frontage

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy
Objectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
3. Housing
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies
CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality
CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS24: Transport considerations

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   
NPPF1: National Planning Policy Framework  – Presumption in favour of
sustainable development
DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites
DM17: Local shopping frontages in the built-up areas of Totton, Hythe,
Lymington, New Milton, Ringwood and Fordingbridge

4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework 2018
NPPF Ch.2 - Ach
[...]

L 

Tw
r

Sp
or

ts
 G

ro
un

d

24

14

10

8

1

2

57

6
4

31

51a
51

21

33
a

45

45a

W
ille

ns

1

TC
B

1
2

3

5

Sc
ho

ol
O

ldTHE SQUARE

4

3 2

Ve
rd

er
er

s
C

ou
rt

1 
to

 8

9a
9 W

ai
ns

fo
rd

7

W
AI

NS
FO

RD
 R

O
AD

Th
e 

M
us

ke
te

er

34

Rose Cott

26

(P
H

)

1

Hall

5

1 to
 3

6

24b
24a

C
ou

rt 4

Li
ne

 o
f P

os
ts

Sha
ck

let
on

 H
o

Alex
an

de
r C

ott

Hare
ll C

ott

7

71
69

1 to 4

H
ou

se

Hou
se

Li
nd

en

Irc

2
2a

1

Shutters

White

29
30

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

23

Lin
de

n G
ate

Pr
ie

st
la

nd
s 

W
al

k

8

4
6

10

15

20a29a

31

19a19

13

POUND ROAD

22

18

11

14
37

41 28

MEADOW
 R

OAD

15

5
1

18

Su
b 

St
a

ElROAD

4

MEAD

15

2

18

MEAD ROAD

8

18a

Fo
re

st
C

ou
rt

20

22

35

33

29a

26b26a

5

47

2

SOUTH STREET

37

1

1c

24a
26

2

24

29

22a

Sh
el

te
r

20
.7

m

21
17

11

5

27

POUND ROAD26
a 26 25

a

3

1

24 to 40

25

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

12
64

4 
So

ut
h 

St
re

et3f

De
ce

m
be

r 2
01

8

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Pe
nn

in
gt

on
Ly

m
in

gt
on

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 62


	Agenda
	3a Former Public Conveniences, School Road, Fawley (Application 18/10801)
	3a report
	3a

	3b Land of Aspen Cottage, Hythe Road, Marchwood (Application 18/10888)
	3b report
	3b

	3c 3 Strides Lane, Ringwood (Application 18/10976)
	3c report
	3c

	3d Southampton Road Garage, Southampton Road, Fordingbridge (Application 18/10984)
	3d report
	3d

	3e Nu-Car Diesel Centre Totton Ltd, Totton By-pass, Totton (Application 18/11443)
	3e report
	3e

	3f 4 South Street, Pennington, Lymington (Application 18/11264)
	3f report
	3f




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 12 December 2018 

 
* Cllr W G Andrews (Chairman) 

* Cllr P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mrs S M Bennison 
* Mrs F Carpenter 
* Ms K V Crisell 
* A H G Davis 
* R L Frampton 
* A T Glass 
* L E Harris 
* D Harrison 
* Mrs M D Holding 
 

* Mrs C Hopkins 
  M Langdale 
* J M Olliff-Cooper 
* A K Penson 
* Miss A Sevier 
* Mrs B J Thorne 
* Mrs C V Ward 
* M L White 
* Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

 

 A A Gossage 
 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Mrs V Baxter, J Bennett, S Clothier, Miss J Debnam, Mrs C Eyles, D Groom, 
Mrs R Higgins, R Natt, N Straw and Mrs A Wilson 
 
 
Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

27   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11443 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
 



 
PC 12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11443 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/10801 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  He also 
disclosed an interest under common law and did not vote. 
 
Cllr Gossage disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11264 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr L Harris disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11443 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr Harrison disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11443 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr Olliff-Cooper disclosed an interest in application 18/11264 on the grounds that 
the applicant was a personal acquaintance.  He concluded that the degree of 
acquaintance was sufficient to create a danger of a perception of bias and 
consequently left the meeting for the consideration and voting. 
 
Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11264 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/10801 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She also 
disclosed an interest under common law and did not vote. 
 
Cllr White disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11264 as a member 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  He disclosed a further interest on the grounds that the applicant was a 
personal acquaintance.  He concluded that the degree of acquaintance was 
sufficient to create a danger of a perception of bias and consequently left the 
meeting for the consideration and voting. 
 

29   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Former Public Conveniences, School Road, Fawley (Application 
18/10801)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey building for flexible use (Use Class A1, A2, B1a) (Details of 
appearance and landscaping, development granted by Outline Permission 
14/11133) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Armitage – Objector 
Mrs Bell - Objector 
 



 
PC 12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
3 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  They each 
disclosed a further common law interest and asked that it be recorded that 
they abstained from voting. 
 
Members were advised of a typographical amendment to condition 4 and an 
additional condition 5, as set out in the update circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Planning permission subject to conditions 
 
Conditions: 
 
As per report (Item 3(a)), with condition 4 amended to correct the 
typographical error to “shall” and with the following additional condition: 
 
5. No development, demolition or site clearance shall take place until a 

method statement for the removal of the hardstanding within the root 
protection areas of trees on and adjacent to this site shown in the 
approved development has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only take place in 
accordance with these approved details. 

 
Reason: To safeguard trees and natural features which are important to the 
visual amenities of the area and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Core 
Strategy. 
 
 

 b   Land of Aspen Cottage, Hythe Road, Marchwood (Application 
18/10888)  

  Details: 
 
House, detached garage 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Clark - Applicant 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Highway Authority confirmed that they had no objections to the revised 
plans and additional conditions proposed. 
 
The applicant had confirmed that the conifer hedgerow along the roadside 
had now been removed. 



 
PC 12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Further details were set out in the update circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
It was noted that the applicant had confirmed at the meeting that measures 
were already in place to minimise disruption in the local area, such as 
restricted hours of working, the avoidance of deliveries during school drop 
off and collection times and ensuring that all vehicles and materials were 
being stored on site. 
 
Decision: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant 
permission. 
 
Conditions/ Agreements/Negotiations: 
 
As per report (Item 3(b)), with the typographical error in condition 12 
amended to read “planted”. 
 

 c   3 Strides Lane, Ringwood (Application 18/10976)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use from office (B1) to residential (C3); dormers; rooflight; 
fenestration alterations; boundary fence; parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Environmental Design – considered that the amended plans addressed 
concerns about the position of the boundary and the boundary treatment.  
They raised no objection, subject to the imposition of the proposed 
conditions. 
 
Comment: 
 
The officer’s recommendation was amended to the granting of permission, 
as the Environmental Design Team was satisfied with the amended plans. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant planning permission 
 
Conditions: 
 
As per report (Item 3(c)) 
 
 
 



 
PC 12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
5 

 

 d   Southampton Road Garage, Southampton Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 18/10984)  

  Details: 
 
Continue siting of portable cabin until September 2021; temporary use of 
land as open storage and depot (Use Class B8) including deliveries; 
collection and sales; 2m high security fence and gates (retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant planning permission 
 
Conditions: 
 
As per report (Item 3(d)) 
 

 e   Nu-Car Diesel Centre Totton Ltd, Totton By-pass, Totton (Application 
18/11443)  

  Details: 
 
Use as car hire centre (Sui Generis Use); single-storey building; remove 
existing portacabin 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Howells – Applicant’s Agent 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell, Davis. L Harris and Harrison disclosed non-pecuniary interests 
as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They each concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
 
 



 
PC 12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
6 

 

Decision: 
 
Grant planning permission 
 
Conditions: 
 
As per report (Item 3(e)) 
 

 f   4 South Street, Pennington, Lymington (Application 18/11264)  

  Details: 
 
Use as flat (Use Class C3); external alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Davies – Applicant’s Agent 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Gossage disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application.  He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak.  He did not have a vote. 
 
Cllr Olliff-Cooper disclosed an interest on the grounds that he was a 
personal acquaintance of the applicant.  He concluded that the degree of 
acquaintance was sufficient to create a danger of the perception of bias and 
left the meeting for the consideration and voting. 
 
Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application.  He 
also disclosed an interest on the grounds that he was a personal 
acquaintance of the applicant.  He concluded that the degree of 
acquaintance was sufficient to create a danger of the perception of bias and 
left the meeting for the consideration and voting. 
 
Members noted that all the other shops in this vicinity had been converted to 
flats under permitted development rights and provided a similar level of 
accommodation.  The current application site did not enjoy the same 
permitted development rights as its last use was as a café.  Members 
concluded that a residential use of this site was the only viable option for the 
building, which would otherwise remain unoccupied.  They were satisfied 
that the current plans overcame the previous concern relating to the level of 
natural light in the proposed flat.  The only issue remaining was that of the 
outlook from the windows of the main habitable rooms.  Members 
considered that the outlook was far from ideal but was outweighed by the 
benefit of providing a small, affordable unit of accommodation for rent, to act 
as a stepping stone within the private rented sector.  Occupants were likely 
to be working and therefore less vulnerable to the poor outlook. 



 
PC 12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
Decision: 
 
Grant planning permission 
 
Conditions: 
 
Such conditions as the Service Manager Planning Development Control 
deems appropriate. 
 

30   SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the scheme of delegation of powers to officers be updated so that all 
delegations currently to the Principal Planning Officers are also delegated to the 
Planning Implementation and Enforcement Team Leader. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


